

No. 21-5305

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

ALEJANDRO ROSALES-GONZALEZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh  
Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
EIGHTH AMENDMENT SCHOLARS IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

BETH A. COLGAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 825-6996  
*colgan@law.ucla.edu*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Constitutional Relevance of Financial Condition Has Ancient Origins.....	3
II. The Constitutional Relevance of Financial Condition Is Firmly Rooted in the Colonial and Early American Experience.....	10
A. The Colonial Period.....	11
B. The Early American Period.....	15
Conclusion.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989) .....	2, 3, 12, 21
<i>Burlington, C.R. &amp; N. Ry. Co. v. Dey</i> , 48 N.W. 98 (Iowa 1891).....	22
<i>Case of Earl of Devonshire</i> , 11 How. St. Tr. 1353 (Parl. 1689) .....	9, 10
<i>Commonwealth v. Morrison</i> , 9 Ky. (2 A.K. Marsh.) 75 (1819) .....	18
<i>Ex parte Bryant</i> , 24 Fla. 278 (1888).....	21
<i>Frese v. State</i> , 23 Fla. 267 (1887).....	22
<i>Impeachment of Sir Richard Bolton et al.</i> , 4 State Trials 53 (1641) .....	7
<i>John Hampden’s Case</i> , 9 How. St. Tr. 1054 (K.B. 1684).....	8
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 5 Va. (1 Call) 555 (1799) .....	18, 22
<i>People ex. rel. Robinson v. Haug</i> , 68 Mich. 549 (1888).....	22
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....	8
<i>State ex rel. Garvey v. Whitaker</i> , 48 La. Ann. 527 (1896).....	22
<i>State v. Cannady</i> , 78 N.C. 539 (1878).....	21

<i>State v. Manuel</i> , 3 & 4 Dev. & Bat. 20 (N.C. 1838) .....	21
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019) .....	passim
<i>Townsend v. Hughes</i> , 2 Mod. 150, 86 Eng. Rep. 994 (C.P. 1677) .....	7

### **Constitutional Provisions & Declarations**

Decl. of Rights of 1688 .....	8
English Bill of Rights, 1 Wm. & Mary, 2d Sess., ch. 2, § 10, in 3 Stat. at Large 441 (1689) .....	9
Magna Carta, ch. 20 (1215) .....	3
<i>Mariland's Grevances Wiy The Have Taken Op Arms'</i> .....	13
N.Y. Charter of Libertyes and Priviledges (1683) .....	13
Penn. Frame of Gov., Laws Agreed Upon in England &c., art. XVIII (1682) .....	13
Va. Decl. of Rts., § 9 (1776) .....	15

### **Statutes**

16 Car. 1, c. 10 (1641) .....	7
1666 Va. Acts ch. 13 .....	11
1712 S.C. Acts No. 331 .....	13

1744 S.C. Acts No. 734 .....	14
1766 N.C. Sess. Laws ch. 14.....	17
1769 S.C. Acts No. 1103 .....	20
1777 Mass. Acts ch. 32 .....	17
1777 N.C. Sess. Laws ch. 5.....	17
1778 Conn. Pub. Acts. ( <i>Estates of inimical Persons confiscated</i> ) .....	17
1786 Va. Acts. ch. 64.....	16
1787 N.Y. Laws ch. 1 .....	16
27 Eliz. C.30 (1584-5), <i>in Statutes of the Realm (1547-1624)</i> .....	6
3 Edw. 1 Ch. 6 (1275).....	4
<i>Acts, Ordinances, and Resolves of the General Assembly of the State of South Carolina Passed in the Year 1784 (J. Miller, printer 1784)</i> .....	18
Debtors' Relief Act of 1792, Pub. L. 2-29, 1 Stat. 265 .....	20
<i>Laws of New Hampshire Vol. I: Province Period (Albert Stillman Batchellor, ed. 1904)</i> .....	19
<i>Laws of New Hampshire Vol. III, Province Period 1754-1794 (Henry Harrison Metcalf, ed. 1915)</i> .....	14
Northwest Ordinance of 1787 § 14, Art.2 .....	16
<i>The General Laws and Liberties of Connecticut Colonie: Revised and</i>	

<i>Published by Order of the General Court</i> (1672) .....	11
--	----

### Other Authorities

A. Howard, <i>Magna Carta: Text &amp; Commentary</i> (rev. ed. 1998) .....	3
Alfred N. May, <i>An Index of Thirteenth-Century Peasant Impoverishment? Manor Court Fines</i> , 26 <i>Econ. Hist. Rev.</i> 389 (1973) .....	4
Benjamin L. Oliver, <i>The Rights of an American Citizen</i> (1832) .....	19
1 Bernard Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History</i> (1971) .....	13
Beth A. Colgan, <i>Reviving the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 102 <i>Cal. L. Rev.</i> 277 (2014) .....	passim
Beverly McAnear, <i>The Journal of Southern History</i> , 8 <i>J.S. Hist.</i> 392 (1942) .....	13
Calvin R. Massey, <i>The Excessive Fines Clause and Punitive Damages: Some Lessons from History</i> , 40 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 1233 (1987) .....	4, 6, 7
Douglas A. Blackmon, <i>Slavery by Another Name: The Reenslavement of Black Americans from the Civil War to World War II</i> (2008) .....	20
Faith Thompson, <i>Magna Carta: Its Role in the Making of the English Constitution, 1300-1629</i> (1948) .....	4

1	Frederick Pollock & Frederic William Maitland, <i>The History of English Law Before the Time of Edward I</i> (1895).....	10
2	Henry Hallam, <i>The Constitutional History of England from the Accession of Henry VII. to the Death of George II.</i> (2d ed. 1829) .....	6, 7
	Hugh F. Rankin, <i>Criminal Trial Proceedings in the General Court of Colonial Virginia</i> (1965).....	14
	James Fitzpatrick Stephen, <i>A History of the Criminal Law of England</i> (1883) .....	16
	Jeremiah Dummer, <i>A Defence of the New-England Charters</i> (1721) .....	11, 14
	Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Criminal Procedure</i> (1866) .....	20
	John Bessler, <i>A Century in the Making: The Glorious Revolution, the American Revolution, and the Origins of the U.S. Constitution's Eighth Amendment</i> , 27 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 989 (2019) .....	8
	John Southerden Burn, <i>The Star Chamber: Notices of the Court and Its Proceedings; with a Few Additional Notes of the High Commission</i> (J., Russell Smith 1870).....	5, 6
	John Stinneford, <i>Rethinking Proportionality Under the Cruel and Unusual Punishments Clause</i> , 97 Va. L. Rev. 899 (2011) .....	9
1	Joseph Chitty, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (1816).....	21

Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833 ed.) .....	18
9 Journals of the House of Commons 692, 698 (Dec. 23, 1680) .....	8
Julius Goebel Jr. & T. Raymond Naughton, <i>Law Enforcement in Colonial New York: A Study in Criminal Procedure (1664-1776)</i> (1944) .....	12, 17
Kathryn Preyer, <i>Penal Measures in the American Colonies: An Overview</i> , 26 <i>Am. J. Legal Hist.</i> 326 (1982) .....	16, 17, 19
Lois G. Schworer, <i>The Declaration of Rights, 1688</i> (1981) .....	7, 8, 9
Nicholas M. McLean, <i>Livelihood, Ability to Pay, and the Original Meaning of the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 40 <i>Hastings Const. L.Q.</i> 833 (2013) .....	4, 9, 22
<i>Records of the Court of Assistants of the Colony of Massachusetts Bay 1630-1692</i> , Vol. 2 (1904) .....	12
<i>Records of the Courts of Trials of the Colony of Providence Plantations 1647-1662 (1920), Proceedings of the County Courts of Kent (1648-1676), Talbot (1662-1674) and Somerset (1665-1668) Counties</i> (1937) .....	11
<i>Records of the Suffolk County Court 1671-1680</i> , Part 2 (1933) .....	12
Sollom Emlyn, <i>Preface to the Second Edition of the State Trials</i> , in T.B. Howell, <i>A Complete Collection of State Trials and</i>	



<i>Proceedings for High Treason and Other Crimes and Misdemeanors from the Earliest Period to the Year 1783</i> (1816).....	15
<i>The Burlington Court Book, A Record of Quaker Jurisprudence in West New Jersey 1680-1709</i> (1944) .....	14
<i>The Treatise on the Laws and Customs of the Realm of England Commonly Called Glanvill</i> (G.D.G. Hall ed., 1965) .....	4
<i>The Works of the Right Honourable Henry late L. Delamer[fe], and Earl of Warrington</i> (1694) .....	9
Thomas Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations with Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the State of the American Union</i> (1868) .....	19
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769) .....	9, 15
William Eden, <i>Principles of Penal Law</i> (3d ed. 1775) .....	15
William Rawle, <i>A View of the Constitution of the United States</i> (2d ed. 1829).....	18
William Sharp McKechnie, <i>Magna Carta: A Commentary on the Great Charter of King John</i> (2d ed. 1914).....	3
